
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 30 April 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr PAS Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mrs WA Hall 
 

Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr DW Inman 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr K Nichols 
Mrs S Sprason 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Council Chamber on 
THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  9 MAY 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2013/2014 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) outlining the Environmental 
Improvement Programme for 2013/14. 

7. PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND (Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report of the Public Space Manager. 

8. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS (Pages 19 - 42) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

9. REFLECTION OF BARWELL SUE APPLICATION PROCESS (Pages 43 - 46) 

 Report of the Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group outlining the process followed prior to 
consideration of the Barwell SUE planning application and lessons learned. 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

11. MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

12. HINCKLEY CLUB FOR YOUNG PEOPLE - UPDATE (To Follow) 



 

-173 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

14 MARCH 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr K Nichols 
and Mrs S Sprason 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Storme Coop, Bill Cullen, Louisa Horton, Sanjiv 
Kohli, Tracy Miller, Robert Morgan, Claire Preston, Caroline Roffey, Sally Smith and 
Judith Sturley 
 

451 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
452 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 
Councillors Batty and Bessant arrived at 6.33pm. 
 

453 SECTION 106 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
Following concern expressed at a prev
[...]
d the Gypsy & Traveller DPD. Members were reminded of the new Neighbourhood 
Development Plan for Market Bosworth, which was to be the subject of consultation 
 
There was discussion on the methodology of the Gypsy and Traveller revised needs 
assessment and which Members would be giving consideration to it, and in response it 
was explained that it would go to the Cross Party Senior Members’ Group, prior to 
consideration by the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

456 DOG FOULING AND ENFORCEMENT  
 
Members were updated on the situation with regard to dog fouling and enforcement. The 
current campaigns were outlined and their success highlighted. It was stated that reports 
of dog fouling had decreased year on year for the last four years. 
 
Members noted and welcomed the update on the actions being taken. 
 

457 WELFARE REFORM AND IMPACT ON HBBC RESIDENTS  
 
Members received an update on the welfare reforms, including a parliamentary letter 
which had added foster parents, members of the armed forces and families with severely 
disabled children to the list of those receiving exemptions from the reductions in benefits 
for having ‘empty bedrooms’. It was also reported that around 20 households in the 
Borough had been identified as being affected by the benefit cap. The Discretionary 
Housing Payment fund was discussed, but it was noted that this was only a short term 
support of up to thirteen weeks. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding many aspects of the changes, but in particular the 
fact that some disabled residents would have made adaptations to their properties at 
their own cost or a cost to the authority, but would now be penalised for remaining in 
them if they had an empty bedroom. It was requested that the authority write to the 
Government to express this concern, not only for the residents but also for the authority, 
which would have to pay for new adaptations in another property, should the resident be 
forced to move. 
 
It was requested that a follow-up r
[...]
ctual outcomes of crime reduction work 
rather than analysing the relationship with partners and the Police & Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
It was agreed that the Police & Crime Commissioner be invited to a future meeting. 
 

461 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was agreed as updated in previous items at this meeting. 
 

462 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, it was agreed that the date of the next meeting be 
moved to 9 May 2013. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.17 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 9 MAY 2013 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION) 
RE: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report outlines the Environmental Improvement Programme for 2013/14   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Commission agree the enhancement schemes (Appendix 1) to be 

implemented in the financial year 2013/14 as the Environmental Improvement 
Programme. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 20013/14 
 
3.1 For 2013/14 Council agreed in February capital expenditure of £50,000 of which 

£15,000 was funded from contributions.  If the Borough Council's applications for 
grant aid are successful and landowners agree to make financial contributions 
towards projects, as anticipated, it will be possible to finance the 15 schemes 
identified in Appendix 1 which will result in projects costing £53,374 being 
implemented at a net cost to this Authority of £34,941. 

 
3.2 This year’s programme aims to continue the practise to implement schemes 

identified in the Authority’s Conservation Area Management Plan Reviews and 
provides a good distribution of projects throughout the borough both in the urban 
and rural areas. All of the conservation areas have now been reviewed and 
plaques have been displayed throughout the conservation areas. Several 
enhancement sc
[...]
iers and the wall rendered.

Project 

Completed

20/1 St Peter's 

Churchyard, 

Shackerstone 

Restoration of 

churchyard chest 

tomb

Faculty approval has recently been given. 

Work on the tomb to commence when the 

weather improves.

Project 

Ongoing

20/2 Bilstone Conservation 

Area

Installation of 

conservation area 

plaques

Plaques have now been installed 

throughout the Conservation Area.

Project 

Completed

24/1 Orton on the Hill 

Conservation Area

Installation of 

conservation area 

plaques

Plaques have now been installed 

throughout the Conservation Area.

Project 

Completed

Page 12



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 9 MAY 2013 
 
REPORT OF PUBLIC SPACE MANAGER 
RE: PARISH AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND ALLOCATION OF 
GRANTS FOR 2013/2014 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL PARISH WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To request Scrutiny approve the allocation of grants through the Parish and 
Community Initiative Fund 2013/14.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1    That Scrutiny Commission supports the funding allocations of £84,382, as  
           detailed in section 4, from the Parish and Community Initiative Fund 2013.   

 
2.2    That Scrutiny Commission supports the allocation of additional funding     
           (£20,000) to super fast broadband as detailed in 4.5 and 5.2 in this report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Since 2005 the Parish Community Initiative Fund has distributed over £665,000 

towards 146 schemes to local parishes or voluntary organisations.  
 
3.2 In 2012/13 the scheme received 32 applications from across the Borough and a total 

of £93,302 was awarded to 28 schemes 
 
4. APPLICATIONS FOR 2013/14 
 
4.1 The table in Appendix 1 of this report provides an objective scoring summary of the 

assessments made of all the applications by the Public Space Team.   
 
4.2 The assessment panel then determined grants to be allocated. This panel consisted 

of Caroline Roffey – Public Space Manager, Edwina Grant – Strategic and 
Comm
[...]
UNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the progress made to improve the service delivery of 

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s). To show the work being undertaken to forecast 
demand and develop a range of options to assist with financial management and 
planning. To inform members of the challenges faced in the delivery of the DFG 
programme. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Members:  
 
a) Note the achievement of the Private Sector Housing Team in reducing the time 

taken to process grant applications whilst maintaining a high standard of 
delivery.  

 
b) Consider the impact of an aging population and the future demand for 

adaptations within HBBC. 
 
c) Acknowledge the lack of control / influence that HBBC has on the referral rate 

and criteria set by Leicestershire County Council Social Care Services (SCS) 
for the initial Occupational Therapist (OT) assessment.  

 
d) Support the work being undertaken to improve delivery time of DFG’s and on 

the exploration of alternative solutions which allow for more timely installation 
of adaptations. 

 
e) Acknowledge that the DFG process is rigid, but the outputs always have to be 

flexible. 
 

f) Note that Papworth Trust Home Solutions (PTHS) is the new Home 
Improvement Agency operating in Leicestershire. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 DFG’s are Mandatory and each Local Housing Authority has a duty to provide 

them. Funding is provided by Central Government however due to the level of 
demand Local Authorities must also make a contribution. In recent years the 
Private Sector Housing Team have been successful in securing additional funding 
which have supplemented this core funding. Historically the internal funding stream 
has always remained fairly constant but the external funding has been more 
variable. 

 
3.2 The DFG process involves a number of agencies and is inherently bureaucratic. 

The benefits are often difficult to measure and any savings m
[...]
couraging and with the introduction of the new Home 
Improvement Agency, further efficiencies should be achieved. 

 
6 Costs 
 
6.1    The tables below (Fig 7-10) show that with the exception of lift installations the 

mean average cost year on year is reduced, this has largely been due to the 
current economic situation and construction prices being very competitive. 
 
Figure 7 

 
 
 

Average costs lifts

£0.00

£500.00

£1,000.00

£1,500.00

£2,000.00

£2,500.00

£3,000.00

£3,500.00

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Average costs

Child DFG

0
25 9 0 8

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Date 

D
a
y
s

Time taken from OT referral to

receipt of application

Time taken from OT referral to

Approval

Time taken for LA to Approve 

Time taken from OT referral to

Completion

Page 24



 

Figure 8 

 
 
 
Figure 9 

 
 
 
Figure 10 

 
 

Average costs for Child cases

£0

£2,000

£4,000

£6,000

£8,000

£10,000

£12,000

£14,000

£16,000

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Average costs

Average costs of jobs over £10,000

£0.00

£5,000.00

£10,000.00

£15,000.00

£20,000.00

£25,000.00

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Average costs

Average costs level access showers and WC's

£4,400.00

£4,600.00

£4,800.00

£5,000.00

£5,200.00

£5,400.00

£5,600.00

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Average costs

Page 25



 

7 Funding 
 

7.1 In 2011/2012 the Private Sector Housing Team who administer the DFG 
programme, secured additional external funding from the Primary Care Trust. 
Decent Homes funding which was secured in 2010/11 was also used. 
 

7.2 This additional external funding ensured that there were adequate funds available 
to deliver the DFG programme in 2011/2012. A carry forward of funds into the 
2012/2013 financial year was also possible, due to the external funding 
contribution. However, due to the changes in the method of delivery during 
2012/2013, this funding although committed, was not spent and has been carried 
forward to 2013/2014.   
 

7.3 No additional external funding has been secured for the DFG programme 2014/15. 
This reduction in the overall DFG budget will need to be carefully managed either 
by obtaining addition external funding if available, by revising delivery methodology 
to obtain efficiencies, by an increased internal HBBC budget or with a combination 
of all of the above. 
 

7.4 Future Funding Proposals 
 

7.5 Work has already started to profile the demand for DFG’s locally for 2014/15 so 
that the budget requirement can be established; this will also allow HBBC to bid for 
additional external funding when opportunities are announced.  
 

7.6 A report has been produced to demonstrate how the PCT funding in 2011/2012 
was utilised, with a long term view of securing additional external resources from 
Health. (See appendix 1) 
 

7.7 The Private Sector Housing Team are considering innovative solutions to DFG 
delivery, which should allow for more timely installations that are both cost effective 
for HBBC and also improve service delivery.  
 

e.g. Officers are currently looking at the possibility of assisting customers at the 
point of discharge from Hospital with modular ramping. This would benefit: 

 
� The customer, as they are able to attend out patient appointments etcE 
 
� Assist Ambulance crews, ensuring their Health and Safety and reducing 

time taken. 
 

� SCS and Health, as it reduces the duplication of installing a temporary 
ramp installed by Social Care and Health which may need to be replaced in 
the long term by a permanent ramp installed by HBBC. 

 
� HBBC, additional funding may be available if we can demonstrate a 

tangible saving for our partners. 
 
7.8 Private Sector Housing Team are also working with the SCS and The Papworth 

Trust to investigate more efficient ways of delivering the programme, to reduce the 
number of contacts encountered by customers and improving the procurement of 
works. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICAT
[...]
publicity and possible 
additional cost incurred by 
partner organisations ie: 
Delayed Discharge 

Rosemary 
Leach 

Considering the effect of the Market 
with regard to building cost 

If the building industry picks 
up then costs may increase 
dramatically, effectively 
reducing the number of jobs 
completed within the budget. 

Rosemary 
Leach 

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
Disabled Facilities Grants widen the choices and opportunities for people allowing 
them to a greater level of independence. Disabled Facilities Grants are carried out 
in all areas of the Borough homes in rural areas are also be adapted under the 
scheme. 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
Contact Officer:  Rosemary Leech  
Executive Member:  Cllr Mullaney 

Page 28



1 
 

 

Review of Disabled Adaptations in 2012 
including those funded by  

Leicestershire County and Rutland PCT 
 

1. Introduction 
 
In late March  2012 Leicestershire County and Rutland PCT contributed £1m 
towards adaptations in Leicestershire & Rutland. By December 2012, all of 
the £1m had been spent on eligible adaptations throughout the County. 
 
Disabled adaptations are carried out to eligible (usually vulnerable, low 
income) households to enable the recipient to remain safely in their own 
home. This may prevent them having to access more expensive services, for 
example hospital or care services. These adaptations are usually referred to 
as disabled facilities grants (DFGs). 
 
The adaptations can also be preventative, for example installing a stair lift for 
an elderly person may prevent a fall.  
 
The most common types of adaptations in Leicestershire are level a
[...]
ut of the bath 
 

carer can now supervise showers 

adaptation is everything I needed and more 

given me extra pride in my house 

easier cleaning. Overall appearance is good 

 

safety going up and down stairs 
 

life is so much easier 
it helped the carer and helped getting up the stairs 

 
it made showering the disabled person much better 

 

I am able to have a shower 

 

No more stairs to climb 
Now can safely play in garden- mental health benefits to parents/ safety for child 

 

Kitchen safety adaptation. Can now cook safely and avoid burning himself. Can 

stay at home without carers. Mental wellbeing for proud ex serviceman 
 

Can manoeuvre around parkhome without bashing himself against 
doors. Less restricted in own home 

 
Child can safely wash without need to watch hold Child has freedom. Safety 

issues. 
Garden safety work. Child can safely play in garden without need to watch closely. 

Child has freedom. Safety issues. Parents get brief respite, Some stress/mental 
health benefits. 

 
Can be washed with dignity. Mental health benefits. Reduced chance of carers getting 

back issues. 
 

Can access WC and survive without need to enter home, mental and financial benefits. 
Safety benefits, falls prevention. 

 
Stairlift allows parents to carry child to bedroom safely , safety benefits to child and 

parents/carers 

Shower allows parents to wash child safely without need to immerse in bath.  

Page 40



13 
 

Safety benefits, carers back health improved. 

 

I have more energy and less pain not having the stairs to climb 

 
Best Aspect -I can go upstairs when I want to instead of just once to go 

to bed 
 

Everything is exactly as we wanted. Marvellous 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 9 MAY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE BARWELL & EARL SHILTON SCRUTINY GROUP 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: BARWELL 
 
 
This is the first draft of the report of the SUE subgroup to Scrutiny and I apologise to my 
fellow SUE members for the short time they have had to read the report and submit 
comments, but if any other comments are received or amendments requested, these will 
either be reported at this Committee or at the next meeting.  Two of the Councillors are also 
on this Committee and I am sure they will be prepared to express their opinions of the 
usefulness of this subgroup and of the meetings they attended. 
 
May I take this opportunity to thank my fellow Councillors for their attendance at the 
Committee meetings as well as all the Officers and Outside Bodies that took part.  I feel the 
meetings were extremely useful and a number of interesting discussions and questions were 
raised at them and I hope it will continue when the Earl Shilton application is submitted 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To inform members of some of the issues and outcomes that came from the Scrutiny Sub 
Committee formed to discuss the Planning application for the SUEs in Barwell, but to also 
include the expected SUE application for Earl Shilton. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To confirm the ongoing formation of this subgroup to look at the Earl Shilton SUE application 
when submitted. 
 
 It is recommended that once the Earl Shilton application is received that the Traffic Impact 
and the Traffic Modelling be put  to public consultation as soon as possible. 

 
That if possible pre-application discussions take place with the Developers to ensure that no 
more flats or apartments are built in Earl Shilton unless they can prove, without doubt, that 
there is a need for them and that instead town houses or similar are built. 

 
That the same legal advice that was sought for the Barwell application, be sort, if necessary, 
for the Earl Shilton application to ensure that the best financing of all Infrastructure 
Improvements are fully and properly funded by Section 106 money or CILs. 
 
That a close eye be kept on the proposed STW pipeline to ensure that it is completed in 
2013 as promised so that no additional capacity is put on the Earl Shilton Sewerage systems 
or Sewage works. 
 
Background to Report 
 
At the first meeting a programme of work to be discussed at future meetings was drawn up :- 
 

1. To meet first with the Developers, Leicestershire County Council and our own 
transport consultants. 

2. Sewage works (Severn Trent to be invited) 
3. Infrastructure Plan (including PCT, Education) 
4. Financing infrastructure improvements including Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
5. Affordable Housing 
6. Strategic Transport Assessment 
7. Employment 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



 

 
Highways 
 
The first meeting was with the Developers and LCC and it became apparent right from the 
start that the Highway issues were going to be the most difficult because the developers 
were using their own Highway Modelling system in their Transport assessment, whereas the 
County Council were using their own LLITM (The Leicester & Leicestershire Integrated 
Transport Model). The County Council & the Developers had apparently started pre-
application discussions during the Summer of 2011 and discussions were still ongoing when 
we met with them.  My first question to them was, is there likely to be agreement between 
them both in the near future and they said that discussions were ongoing but they hoped to 
have all issues sorted soon.  We also asked whether the final report would be in a format 
that we could all understand and in plain language. They again said it would. We also asked 
if it would be going out to public consultation and again they said that it would.  We also 
asked whether the developers had taken into account all the additional planning applications 
that had been submitted or approved within the surrounding areas including adjacent 
Authorities, and to make sure we gave them a list of the ones we knew about.  They thanked 
us for the list and said they would take it back to ensure all the facts were taken into account.  
 
One ofthe main concerns we had 
[...]
oads leading into Hinckley, they said that they would take that point 
into consideration. 
 
They were also asked about the survey on the sewerage system in the Leicester Road area 
that they promised would be done in 2011 /2012 and as far as we knew this still had not 
been done and secondly, where was the sewerage from the Leicester Road site that is now 
under construction going and how was it going to get there, as the Leicester Road sewerage 
system is already at capacity and in times of heavy raincauses flooding in other streets off 
Leicester Road.  They did not know and said that they would get back to us, we are still 
waiting to hear on both questions, despite repeated requests to Simon Wood to get an 
answer. 
 
Infrastructure 
 
We were given regular updates on what was proposed and at the last meeting we were 
given the final infrastructure improvements and the CIL agreements that had been reached. 
 
Affordable Homes 
 
In talks with the developers we stated at the outcome that we did not want flats building but 
would prefer town houses or similar, but requested that they look into the sort of houses that 
were required by people on the waiting list etc.  This they agreed to do.  

 
General 
 
All the other items mentioned at the beginning were discussed at various times throughout 
our meeting but the items listed above were the main items of discussion that merited the 
most attention. 
 
I understand that some site works concerning the new STW pipe line is already taking place 
so that hopefully the new pipe line will be in operation before work is commenced on the Earl 
Shilton SUE, if approved. 
 
Most of the final details were included in the report submitted to the Planning Committee and 
I am sure that all members will either have read them or been told about them. 
 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Report author:  Cllr Keith Nichols, Chair of the Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Environmental Improvement Programme 2013/2014
	130509_EIP 2013-14 Appendix 1.xls
	130509_EIP Progress Report 2012-13 briefing note.xls

	7 Parish & Community Initiative Fund
	8 Disabled Facilities Grants
	DFGappendix

	9 Reflection of Barwell SUE application process



Minutes of the meeting


 

-189 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

9 MAY 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr RG Allen (for Mr PR Batty), Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, 
Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols and Miss DM Taylor (for Mrs L Hodgkins) 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Rosemary Leach, Rebecca Owen, Caroline 
Roffey, Sally Smith and Sharon Stacey 
 

495 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Batty, Bessant and Hodgkins, with the 
substitution of Councillor Allen for Councillor Batty and Councillor Taylor for Councillor 
Hodgkins authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

496 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Mr Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
497 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

498 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received a report and presentation which informed members 
of the progress made to improve the service delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs). Tina Tinsley from the Papworth Trust, the new Home Improvement Agency 
procured jointly with the other Leicestershire authorities, gave a background to the 
organisation and the contract and explained the improvements that were being made to 
the DFG process. It had been proven that adaptations could prevent accidents, thereby 
saving the NHS more than the cost of the adaptations, yet the process for carrying out 
an adaptation was still extremely lengthy. 
 
Concern was expressed that the time taken for the Occupational Therapist to assess and 
recommend works was lengthening the overall process, but also that when they recently 
cleared their backlog it caused delays along the whole process. In response it was noted 
that an independent report, commissioned by the District Councils’ Network was, 
amongst other things, recommending the options of either moving the entire process to 
county councils or to districts. Members supported the suggestion to manage the 
process locally and agreed to include it as a recommendation. 
 



 

-190 - 

RESOLVED -  
 

(i) the achievement of the Private Sector Housing Team in reducing 
the time taken to process grant applications whilst maintaining a 
high standard of delivery be noted; 

 
(ii) the impact of an aging population and the future demand for 

adaptations within HBBC be recognised; 
 
(iii) the lack of control / influence that HBBC has on the referral rate 

and criteria set by Leicestershire County Council Social Care 
Services (SCS) for the initial Occupational Therapist (OT) 
assessment be acknowledged; 

 
(iv) the work being undertaken to improve delivery time of DFG’s and 

on the exploration of alternative solutions which allow for more 
timely installation of adaptations be supported; 

 
(v) the rigidity of the DFG process and the need to ensure flexible 

outputs be acknowledged; 
 
(vi) Papworth Trust Home Solutions (PTHS) be noted as the new 

Home Improvement Agency operating in Leicestershire. 
 
 

RECOMMENDED – that officers pursue a recommendation emerging 
from research soon to be published by the District Councils’ Network that 
integrated team working at locality level be explored for adoption. 

 
499 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2013/2014  

 
Members received the annual Environmental Improvement Programme report and a list 
of enhancement schemes recommended for implementation in 2013/14. Concern was 
expressed that there were more urban than rural schemes on the list, and in response it 
was noted that this was because the most recent Conservation Area Appraisals were in 
Hinckley and it was as a result of such appraisals that schemes were identified. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be supported and RECOMMENDED to Council 
for approval. 

 
500 PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND  

 
A report was presented to the Commission which recommended £80,562 in grants under 
the Parish & Community Initiative Fund. It was stated that since the report had been 
produced one of the schemes had obtained funding from elsewhere hence the higher 
figure in the original report. It was further noted that each scheme that had applied and 
had met the criteria had been allocated the requested funding, therefore an underspend 
of almost £20,000 had been recorded. It was recommended that this underspend be 
added to the authority’s contribution to the super fast broadband project. 
 
Whilst Members were disappointed that not all of the funding would be spent on the 
Parish & Community Initiative Fund, it was acknowledged that all eligible applications 
were recommended for approval and therefore any underspend was likely to be re-
allocated as previous experience had proven that underspent funds carried forward were 
unlikely to be spent the following year due to the low number of applications. 
 



 

-191 - 

Having given consideration to the recommendation, members were generally in support 
of re-allocating the underspend. However, they did not agree with the suggestion of 
committing some funding from the budget for 2014/15 to super fast broadband. They 
also requested reassurance that the money contributed by this authority to the 
broadband project would actually benefit residents of this borough and requested a 
report on the project to a future meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDED –  
 
(i) the funding allocations be supported; 
 
(ii) the allocation of additional funding of £18,820 to super fast 

broadband from the 2013/14 underspend be supported; 
 
(iii) Executive be RECOMMENDED to not support the allocation of 

any funding from the 2014/15 budget to the super fast broadband 
project; 

 
(iv) a further report be submitted to the Commission on the proposed 

use of and benefits to rural areas of the Borough from this 
additional allocation. 

 
501 REFLECTION OF BARWELL SUE APPLICATION PROCESS  

 
The Chairman of the Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group presented the processes 
undertaken and the views of the group regarding the process prior to the decision of the 
Planning Committee on the Barwell Sustainable Urban Extension. In particular, the 
following points were made during presentation and discussion thereon: 
 

• The group had worked very well and constructively together; 

• Leicestershire County Council Highways and the Developer’s inputs had not 
been as helpful as hoped as there hadn’t been sufficient time to consider the 
highways recommendations prior to the decision, as they had been received so 
late; 

• Severn Trent Water had also been quite difficult to engage and had not carried 
through promises made; 

• Staff in the Planning service were thanked for their support of the group. 
 
Attention was drawn to the recommendations contained within the report which included 
the continuation of the Scrutiny Group to monitor the process of the application for the 
Earl Shilton Sustainable Urban Extension, avoiding over-development of flats, and 
procuring external legal advice again to ensure consistency with the Section 106 
Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy arrangements. 
 
It was acknowledged that some recommendations were outside of the remit of the 
Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group and the Scrutiny Commission and that they would 
be matters for determination by Council. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the Scrutiny Group continues to meet to monitor the application 

process for the Earl Shilton Sustainable Urban Extension; 
 
(ii) a close eye be kept on the proposed STW pipeline to ensure that it 

is completed in 2013 as promised so that no addition capacity is 
put on the Earl Shilton sewage systems or sewage works; 

 



 

-192 - 

(iii) it be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(a) traffic impact and traffic modelling assessments be put to 
public consultation as soon as possible following validation 
of the Earl Shilton SUE application; 

 
(b) pre-application discussions take place with the developers 

to ensure that no more flats or apartments are built in Earl 
Shilton, unless the developers can prove that there is a 
need for them; 

 
(c) external legal advice be sought, if necessary, to ensure the 

best financing of all infrastructure improvements by Section 
106 Agreement or Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
502 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 
Due to the following item being withdrawn, it was not necessary to move into private 
session, the recommendation was therefore not put. 
 

503 HINCKLEY CLUB FOR YOUNG PEOPLE - UPDATE  
 
This report was deferred pending consideration by the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee in the first instance, coming to the Scrutiny Commission thereafter if 
necessary. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.04 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


